



---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

NCM GROUP HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff Below,  
Appellants,

v.

LVI GROUP INVESTMENTS, LLC,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant Below,  
Appellees,

and

SCOTT STATE, and NORTHSTAR  
GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC,

Counter-Defendants Below,  
Appellees.

**No. 506, 2017**

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE,  
C.A. No. 12067-VCG

---

**APPELLEE NORTHSTAR GROUP  
HOLDINGS, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)  
Nicholas D. Mozal (Bar No. 5838)  
100 S. West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Counter-Defendant Below,  
Appellee NorthStar Group Holdings, LLC*

April 23, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
A.    LVI and NCM combine to create NorthStar in April 2014 .....	10
B.    LVI and NCM each assert indemnification claims under the Contribution Agreement in April 2015, and subsequently assert dueling fraud claims in the Court of Chancery in early 2016 .....	10
C.    NCM’s fraud allegations prevent NorthStar from obtaining an audit and cause NorthStar to fall out of compliance with its lenders.....	12
D.    The parties agree to the Protective Order and other protections before discovery .....	13
1.    The Protective Order .....	13
2.    NorthStar’s Unconventional Approach to Discovery and the 510(f) Order.....	14
3.    NorthStar’s Two-Tier Protective Order .....	15
E.    LVI moves to amend its complaint to sue NCM principals and NCM responds by seeking to amend the Protective Order.....	16
F.    NCM sues in New York and Delaware despite the pending Protective Order Motion.....	18
G.    The Court of Chancery denies the Protective Order Motion and the other parties learn of the New York action and move for an order to show cause why NCM should not be sanctioned for violating the Protective Order .....	19

ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DENIED THE PROTECTIVE ORDER MOTION .....	21
A. Question Presented .....	21
B. Standard of Review .....	21
C. Merits of the Argument .....	21
1. The Court of Chancery applied the “good cause” standard advocated by NCM below .....	23
2. Balancing the relevant considerations, the Court of Chancery determined that NCM had failed to show good cause for amending the Protective Order .....	25
3. The Court of Chancery correctly found that NorthStar and LVI had substantially relied on the Protective Order .....	27
4. The Court of Chancery correctly found that NCM’s purported needs for amendment did not constitute good cause because they were foreseeable when NCM agreed to the Protective Order .....	32
5. NCM’s cited authority does not support the result it seeks .....	36
6. Policy considerations support affirmance .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bayer AG &amp; Miles, Inc. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	39
<i>Beckman Indus. Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Boca Raton Cmty. Hosp., Inc. v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 530 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	36
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 1999 WL 413394 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1999) .....	37
<i>Coleman v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006).....	7, 22
<i>Crumplar v. Superior Court ex rel. New Castle Cty.</i> , 56 A.3d 1000 (Del. 2012).....	24
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivatives &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3247432 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2009).....	36
<i>In re EPDM Antitrust Litig.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 308 (D. Conn. 2009) .....	36
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Adams</i> , 541 A.2d 567 (Del. 1988).....	22-23
<i>Glenmede Tr. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 56 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Hallett v. Carnet Holding Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 1159 (Del. 2002).....	21
<i>Heraeus Kulzer, GmbH v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Jochims v. Isuzu Motors, Ltd.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Iowa 1992).....	23, 31, 32, 37, 39

<i>Jochims v. Isuzu Motors, Ltd.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 624 (S.D. Iowa 1993).....	36, 37
<i>Kamakana v. City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 2002 WL 32255355 (D. Haw. Nov. 25, 2002).....	36
<i>Lewis v. Texas Instruments Inc. Emp. Health Benefits Plan</i> , 2014 WL 2815692 (N.D. Tex. June 23, 2014).....	31
<i>LVI Grp. Invs., LLC v. NCM Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3912632 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2017).....	11
<i>LVI Grp. Invs., LLC v. NCM Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1559936 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2018).....	30
<i>Miles Inc. v. Cookson Am., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 547186 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1993) .....	23
<i>NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Applicia Inc.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	39-40
<i>Omega Homes, Inc. v. Citicorp Acceptance Co.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 393 (W.D. Va. 1987).....	31-32
<i>Oracle USA, Inc. v. Rimini St., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6100306 (D. Nev. Dec. 7, 2012) .....	37
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	24, 26, 36
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	16
<i>Romary Assocs., Inc. v. Kibbi, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 32969 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 6, 2012).....	23-24, 32
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005).....	40

<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enters.</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	40
<i>Suture Express v. Cardinal Health 200, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5021959 (D. Kan. Aug. 24, 2015).....	38
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	36
<i>Viskase Corp. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.-Conn.</i> , 1992 WL 13679 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 1992).....	33
<i>Wolhar v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 712 A.2d 464 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
D.R.E. 510(f).....	14
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 306-b.....	18
